Resolution No. 30-19

of the Board of Commissioners of Cheltenham Township

- Whereas, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, with appreciation and respect, honors **BARBARA KOTZIN** upon her retirement from the Cheltenham Township Library Board after eighteen years of invaluable service; and
- Whereas, BARBARA KOTZIN faithfully served the Township as a citizen volunteer, President of the Cheltenham Township Library Board, and a member of the Friends of the East Cheltenham Free Library.
- Whereas, In this role, BARBARA KOTZIN was a generous donor to the Cheltenham Township Library System and its initiatives. She advocated for libraries wherever she went, letting people know that there were resources and services at the Library that would improve their lives. She participated in four strategic planning processes for the Library System and strove to develop fundraising to ensure sustainable funding for the Library System such as the Name-A-Shelf Program and community-wide fundraising letter. She developed partnerships with local organizations and businesses to benefit the Library and the community. As a former educator she championed literacy in her role on the Board and gave endless hours of her time to advance Library causes.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP, duly convened in regular session this twentieth day of March A.D., 2019, does hereby officially recognize **BARBARA KOTZIN** for her fine service to Cheltenham Township and extends its best wishes for her success in all her future endeavors. It is further directed that this Resolution be spread in full upon the minutes of this meeting and that a copy thereof be conveyed to Ms. Kotzin.
- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Daniel B. Norris, President of the BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP, have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the Township of Cheltenham to be made a part thereof. DONE IN ELKINS PARK, PENNSYLVANIA, in the year of the Township of Cheltenham, the one hundred and twentieth.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHELTENHAM TOWNSHIP

By: Daniel Norris, President

Attest: Bryan T. H

Township Manager and Secretary